CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-____

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2007-38, ARTICLE VII OF CHAPTER 123 OF THE CITY CODE, ENTITLED "EMPLOYMENT OF OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICERS."

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2007, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2007-38, entitled "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING THE POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR THE UTILIZATION OF THE CITY OF VINELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT ON QUASI PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY IN THE PROPER EXERCISE OF POLICE POWERS"; said ordinance having been heretofore amended; and

WHEREAS, City Council considers it in the best interest of the City to amend Ordinance No. 2007-38, as amended (Article VII of Chapter 23 of the City Code), to increase the rates of compensation to cover the increased cost of providing the service since the ordinance was last amended in 2014;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the following section of Article VII of Chapter 123 of the City Code, entitled "Employment of Off-Duty Police Officers" be and is hereby amended as follows:

§123-39. Rate of compensation.

Passed first reading:

Rates of compensation for contracting the services of off-duty police officers are established as follows:

- A. Rate of compensation for private persons or entities: \$77 per hour.
- B. Rate of compensation for school districts or other governmental entities: \$77 per hour.
- C. An additional fee of \$8 per hour shall be added to the above hourly rate of compensation to be paid in accordance herewith. Said amount represents administrative costs, overhead and out-of-pocket expenses necessary to carry out this article.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

Passed final reading:		
	President of Council	
Approved by the Mayor:		
	Mayor	
ATTEST:	·	
City Clerk	_	